

Nos. 16-35380 and 16-35382

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE; NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH; IÑUPIAT COMMUNITY OF THE
ARCTIC SLOPE; NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH; ARCTIC SLOPE
REGIONAL CORPORATION; NANA REGIONAL CORPORATION, INC.;
STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce;
KATHRYN D. SULLIVAN, in her official capacity as the Under Secretary of
Commerce for Oceans and Atmosphere and National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration Administrator; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE;
EILEEN SOBECK, Assistant Administrator for Fisheries, National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska
Nos. 4:14-cv-00029-RRB, 4:15-cv-00002-RRB, 4:15-cv-00005-RRB

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH; ARCTIC
SLOPE REGIONAL CORPORATION; NANA REGIONAL
CORPORATION, INC.; NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH; AND
IÑUPIAT COMMUNITY OF THE ARCTIC SLOPE**

MATTHEW A. LOVE
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1150
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 623-9372
Fax: (206) 623-4986

MICHAEL F. McBRIDE
TYSON C. KADE
Van Ness Feldman, LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 298-1800
Fax: (202) 338-2416

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. ESA Statutory Background	5
B. Ringed Seal Biology and Behavior	7
C. Interests of the Northern Alaska Plaintiffs	10
D. NMFS’s Decision to List the Arctic Ringed Seal as Threatened.....	13
E. Procedural History.....	15
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
VII. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. NMFS’s Decision to List Arctic Ringed Seals as Threatened Based on a Foreseeable Future Extending to 2100 Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	19

(1)	The Majority of Peer Reviewers Concluded That NMFS’s Predictions of Snow Cover Through 2100 Were Unreliable and Speculative.....	21
(2)	NMFS’s Use of a Foreseeable Future Extending to 2100 Directly Contradicts Its Prior Conclusions, and NMFS Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation Justifying This Contradiction.	28
B.	NMFS Failed to Meet Its Burden to Show That the Abundant Population of Arctic Ringed Seals Will Be on the Brink of Extinction in the Foreseeable Future as Required by the ESA.....	35
(1)	The Record Is Devoid of Any Evidence Demonstrating That Any Loss of Habitat Will Actually Threaten the Ringed Seal Population with Extinction.....	36
(2)	The BRT’s Assessment Does Not Provide a Rational Basis for Listing the Arctic Ringed Seal as Threatened.	40
C.	Contrary to the Federal Defendants’ Arguments, the District Court Properly Applied the ESA and Concluded That NMFS’s Decision to List the Arctic Ringed Seal Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	45
D.	Contrary to CBD’s Argument, This Court’s Decision in <i>AOGA v. Pritzker</i> Does Not Resolve the Issues in This Case.....	49
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	51
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1216 (2011)	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	20, 47
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Lubchenco</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	29, 37
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 48
<i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 44, 50
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & § 4(d) Rule Litigation</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18

<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967, 981 (2005)	30
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. NMFS</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Pritzker</i> , 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 44
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	30, 31, 33, 50
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Ass’ns, Inc. v. NMFS</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>San Luis & Delta–Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 929, 957 (D. Or. 2007).....	25

Statutes

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 (2012)	
§ 1531(a)(2)	5, 35, 36
§ 1532(6)	1, 6, 45
§ 1532(19)	7

§ 1532(20)	1, 6, 20, 45
§ 1533(a)(1)(A)-(E)	5
§ 1533(a)(3)(A)	7
§ 1533(b)(1)(A)	6
§ 1533(d)	7
§ 1533(f)	7
§ 1536(a)(2)	7
§ 1538(a)(1)	7
§ 1539(e)(4)	11

Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1629h (2012)

§ 1601(b)	10
§ 1606(r)	11

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 et seq. (2012)

§ 706(2)(A)	18
-------------------	----

Administrative Materials

S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973)	6, 36
---------------------------------	-------

Threatened Status for the Southern Distinct Population Segment of the Spotted Seal, 75 Fed. Reg. 65,239 (Oct. 22, 2010)	30, 33, 50
---	------------

Endangered and Threatened Species; Designation of Critical Habitat for the Arctic Ringed Seal, 79 Fed. Reg. 73,010 (Dec. 9, 2014)	7
